determining the recoverability of deferred acquisition costs. When an insured issue is retired early, the remaining related deferred acquisition
cost is expensed at that time. Ceding commission expense and income associated with future installment premiums on assumed and ceded
business, respectively, are calculated at their contractually defined rates and recorded in deferred acquisition costs on the consolidated balance
sheets with a corresponding offset to net premium receivable or reinsurance balances payable.

As of January 1, 2011, the effect of retrospective application of the new guidance was a reduction to deferred acquisition costs of $94.4 million
and a reduction to retained earnings of $64.0 million.

13

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents

Assured Guaranty Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (Continued)

March 31, 2012

4. Financial Guaranty Insurance Contracts (Continued)

Effect of Retrospective Application of New Deferred Acquisition Cost Guidance

On Consolidated Statements of Operations

As Reported
First Quarter 2011

Retroactive
Application
Adjustment

As Revised
First Quarter 2011

(in millions except per share amounts)
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs $ 7.4 $ (3.7) $ 3.7
Other operating expenses 56.8 6.0 62.8
Total expenses 63.5 2.3 65.8
Income (loss) before income taxes 215.5 (2.3) 213.2
Total provision (benefit) for income taxes 74.9 (1.0) 73.9
Net income (loss) 140.6 (1.3) 139.3
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.76 $ � $ 0.76
Diluted 0.75 (0.01) 0.74

The portfolio of outstanding exposures discussed in Note 3, Outstanding Exposure, includes financial guaranty contracts that meet the definition
of insurance contracts as well as those that meet the definition of derivative contracts. Amounts presented in this note relate to financial guaranty
insurance contracts. Tables presented herein also present reconciliations to financial statement line items for other less significant types of
insurance.

Net Earned Premiums

First Quarter
2012 2011

(in millions)
Scheduled net earned premiums $ 152.0 $ 214.9